
Issue No. 66 ¯ 1511

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 8 JUNE 1999

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES
(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE

TARIFF ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)



1512 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 66

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 1999/20
Applications Advertised for Objection

Closing Date for Objections 29th June 1999

1 Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an

objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Commerce, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 29th June 1999.
All submissions should include:

the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number;
the Tariff item; and
Reference number.

2 All submissions from local maanf~ should include:
the range of alternative goods made locally;
the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
iresent and potential output;
details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.

3 All submissions objecting to a request for the withdrawal of a concession should include:
masons why the local product on which protection is sought is not a suitable alternative;
full technical details of the goods against which tariff protection is sought.

4 Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objecter should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of
Commerce quoting the details in paragraph I above.

Part Appn. *Category

Tariff Name and Address II Ref. of

Item Description of Goods of Applicant Ref. No. Appn.

4011.10.09 CURRENT APPROVAL:
Vintage car tyrcs, cross ply, of nominal rim diameter 430ram (17") 99 989802G V
and above

4011.10.09 REQUESTED APPROVAL:
Vintage car tyrcs, cross ply, of nominal rim diameter 254mm (10")

and above

Award Importing
C/- MSAS Global Logistics
PO Box 2427
WELLINGTON

99 997194H V

4202.92.09)
7326.20.19)

Backpack travel bag security device incorporating cut resistant wire
netting, whether or not incorporated into a carrier fabric

Marvelox NZ Ltd
PO Box 1155
CHRISTCHURCH

99 997197B A

6002.43.09 70% rayon, 30% polyester knitted Georgette - 5396m2 only FIO Fashions Ltd
C/- PO Box 73140
AUCKLAND AIRPORT

68.04 Iron and sulphur free (Inox) cut off and depressed cenUe wheels, sizes
102ram to 230mm OD, thickness lmm to 3mm

S& G Abras~esLtd
~-UnionTranspon(NZ)Ltd
POBoxl~6
AUCKLAND

99 997200F A

7320.20.29 Pocket spring units- 15,200 only- period 10/97 to 10/99 Design Mobel Ltd
C./- Bay Customs Brokers Ltd
PO Box 5068
MOUNT MAUNGANUI

7325.99.19)
7326.90.09)

CURRENT APPROVAL:
FiRings for ships, boats and other vessels, viz:

Gibb ’T’ ball ~rminals

99 560605F V

7325.99.19)
7326.90.09)

REQUESTED APPROVAL:
Fittings for ships, boats and other vesseis, viz:
’T’ ball terminals

A Foster & CO Ltd
PO Box 1951
AUCKLAND

99 997198L V

8516.29.09 Bathroom heat lamps iucorponuing exhaust fan and light HPM NZ Ltd

C/- Bax Global (NZ) Ltd
PO Box 97088
SOUTH AUCKLAND MAIL CENTRE

99 997195F A

8702.10.00 Motor vehicles for the transport of 10 or more persons, viz: six Mitsubishl
front engined light buses, models - BE 649 GRSFAA X 2, BE 649
GRSFAB x 1, BE 649 JRMSFAA x 1, BE 649 JRMDFAA x 2

Mitsubishi Motors New Zealand Ltd
Private Bag
PORIRUA

99 997196D SS
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Category of Application:

A - General Approval
CE - Capital Equipment
IM - Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply

IP - Inadequate Production
MS - Manufacturers’ Samples

RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession
S - Shortfall
SS - Special Situation
V - Variation of Existing Concession
W - Withdrawal of Concession
+ - Denotes amendment or addition

Dated at Wellington this 3rd day of June 1999. V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Commerce.
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Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 20) 1999

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Commerce, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

(a) In accordance with Part 11 of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty
specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and

(b) In acc~dunce with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that
Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and

(c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Ga~tte, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the
Third Schedule to this notice

(d) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Fifth Schedule to this notice the exemption from duty of such goods with effect
from the first day of the month so specified.

FIRST SCHEDULE
Concessions Approved

Part
Tariff Rates of Duty II Ref. Effective
Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To

A 2009.19.09
X 3926.40.09)

8543.89.90)
9405.20.19)

A 4820.50.00
V 6402.19.11)

6402.19.19)
6402.91.11)

6402.91.19)
6402.99.11)

6402.99.19)
6403.19.11)
6403.19.19)
6403.91.11)
6403.91.19)
6403.99.11 )
6403.99.19)
6404.11.21)
6404.11.29)

A 7307.29)
7412.20)

X 82.02

Single strength orange juice (NFC - not from concenWate)
Electrical, gravitational or battery operated liquid motion ornaments

Free Free 99 997095K 3/99
Free Free 99 993367A 3t96

Photo scrapbook kit Free Free 99 997097F 4/99
Touch football and nethali shoes/boots with outer soles of rubber or plastic Free Free 99 997092E 4/99
and uppers of textile, leather or plastic

Air tube push-in fittings Free

Blades for hand or machine saws (including toothless saw blades) Free
EXCLUDING:

(1) Circular saw blades
(i) Tungsten carbide tipped, 900ram and under
(ii) Solid tooth from 305ram (12in) to 610ram (24in) diameter, designed

for cutting timber
(2) Gang saw blades for wood sawing
(3) Bandsaw and toothed handsaw strip for wood sawing
(4) High carbon steel handsaw blade (excluding high speed steel solid
and high speed steel welded edge, and tungsten carbide tipped and tungsten

carbide coated and titanium carbide tipped) for cutting meat, bone, and
metal in
(i) Hard edge flexible back; 
(ii) Hard edge tempered (i.e. toughened) back types, in any length, and 
the following dimensions:
(a) in widths between 6.35mm and 31.75mm inclusive; and
(b) with pitches between 3 and 32 teeth per 25.40mm, excluding scalloped
teeth
OTHER THAN:
Jigsaw blades
Hacksaw blades, 155mm to 600ram length
Blades for tubular frame firewood or pulpwood saws
Blades over 80ram in total length

Lugged type bledes
Tungsten carbide coated and tipped blades

High speed, hollow ground side clearance types or ground tooth form types
X 8418.61.00 Automatic industrial contact plate freez~ suited for use in the bulk freezing of Free Free 99 996934K 1/99

food products

A 9507.90.09 Game fishing line multi-porposo release clips Free Free 99 997090J 3/99

DUTY CONCE.~IONS FOR CERTAIN CHILDREN’S CLOTHING

Free 99 997093C 4/99

Free 99 996637E 9/98

These concessions include children’s garments made of textiles or plastic, designed to be worn by children between two and seven years of age, of a height exceeding 86cm but

not exceeding 123cm. However, the following garments are exc/uded from coverage:

Briefs and underpants
Singlets and other vests (but not T-Shirts)
Socks
Swimwe~
Skivvies (thin, high or roll necked, long sleeved, imitted garment with/or without neckline opening)
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Part
Tariff Rates of Duty 1I Ref. Effective
Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To

The goods covered by these concessions are included in the following tariff headings of Chapters 39, 61 and 62:

3926.20 61.01 61.02 61.03
61.04 61.05 61.06 61.07
61.08 61.09 61.10 61.12
61.14 61.15 62.01 62.02
62.03 62.04 62.05 62.06
62.07 62.08 62.10 62.11
62.12 62.15

Maximum Garment Measurements

To be eligible for concessionary entry garments must not exceed the maximum measurements specified below:

Garments, long sleeved, having a maximum dimension of 59em, measured from the cervical, (being the top centre back of the garment at the point where any trim, rib,
collar, etc., joins the body of the garment) to the cuff. (Note: where sleeve terminates with a turned up cuff, measurements must not exceed 62 cm when cuff is Utrned

down).

Garments designed to be worn on the upper part of the body, short sleeved or sleeveless, having a maximum chest circumference of 8 l cm, measured armpit to armpit.

Other short sleeved or sleeveless garments, having a maximum length of 88crn measured from the highest point in the back to bottom of hem.

Skirts, having a maximum length of 60era measured from waist to bottom of hem.

Trousers, full length, having a maximum length of 76cm measured from waist to bottom of hem. (Note: where trousers terminate with a turned up cuff, measurement
must not exceed 79cm when the cuff is turned down).

Trousers, short, having a maximum length of 61cm, measured from waist-crnteh-waist.

Garments, (other than those specifically excluded) in respect of which the Collector is satisfied they are designed to be worn by children between two and seven years of age
and with a body height exceeding 86ern but not exceeding 123cm.

These maximum measurements are based on measurements for children of 7 years of age, as specified by NZ Standard 8772:1973 and NZ Standard 8774:1973.

Height Chest Waist Hip
Girls -
average build 122cm 68cm 61cm 73cm
taller & slimmer than average 125crn 66cm 59cm 7 lcm
shorter & plumper than average 119cm 70era 63cm 75cm
Bays - 123cm 68cm 61cm

Labelling Requirements

To be eligible for concessionary entry, all garments must have a permanently attached label stating the age or height of the child for whom the garment is designed.

Tariff Payable

The tariff applicable to qualifying garments will be the current ad valorem rate applicable under Part I of the Tariff.

Note: These concessions do not apply to babies’ and young infants’ (up to 2 year of age) garments which are designed for young children of a body height not exceeding 86cm.
These garments may be eligible under the infantswear concession of Tariff Chapters 61 and 62.

A 3926.20 Ad valorem rate applicable under Part I of the Tariff 99 997171J 7/99 ..
A 61.01) Ad valorem rate applicable under Part I of the Tariff 99 997172G 7/99 ..

61.02)
61.03)
61.04)
61.05)
61.06)
61.07)
61.08)
61.09)
61.10)
61.12)
61.14)
62.01)
62.03)
62.05)
62.07)
62.08)
62.11)
62.12)
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Part
Tariff Rates of Duty II Ref. Effective
Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To

A 6115.11.09) Ad va/orem rate applicable under Part I of the Tariff 99 997173E 7/99 ..
6115.12.09)
6115.19.09)
6115.93.19)
6115.93.39)
6115.93.09) 99 997174C 7/99 ..
6115.99.09)
6202.92.09) 99 997175A 7/99 ..
6202.93.09)
6204.32.09) 99 997176K 7/99 ..
6204.33.09)
6204.52.09)
6204.53.09)

6204.59.09)
6204.61.09)
62O4.62.09)
6204.63.09)
6204.69.09)
6206.10.09) 99 997177H 7/99 ..
6206.30.09)
6206.40.09)
6206.90.09)
6206.10.19) 99 997178F 7/99 ..
6206.30.19)
6206.40.19)
6206.90.19)
6210.10.09 99 997179D 7/99 ..
6210.50.09 99 997180H 7/99 ..
6215.10.09) 99 997181F 7/99 ..
6215.20.09)
6215.90.09)

A

A

A

A

A

A
A
A

Ad valorem rate appLicable under Part I of the Tariff

Ad valc~rem rate applicable under Part I of the Tariff

Ad valorem ram applicable under Part I of the Tariff

Ad valm-em rate applicable under Part I of the Tariff

Ad valorem rate applicable under Part I of the Tariff

Ad valorem rate applicable under Part I of the Tariff
Ad valorem rate applicable under Part I of the Tariff
Ad valc~em rate applicable under Part I of the Tariff

SECOND SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

Pan
Tariff Rates of Duty II Ref. Effective
Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To

X 5112.11.08 Wool 60%, mohair 40% - 660m2 Free Free 99 997057G 3/99 12/99
5112.19.00 Wool 96%, alastane 4% - 250m2

5112.19.00 Wool 100% -420m2

5112.19.00 Wool 100% - 600m2

5112.19.00 Wool 100% - 2000m2

5112.30.08 Polyester 48%, wool 37%, mohair 15% - 500m2

5112.90.08 Linen 43%, wool 42%, viscose 12%, polyamide 3% - 750m~

5112.90.08 Wool 50%, linen 41%, polyamide 6%, cotton 3% - 800m~

5112.90.08 Wool 52%, linen 38%, polyamide 10% - 1280m2

5112.90.08 Wool 75%, silk/linen 25% - 250m~

5515.92.29 Viscose 55%, wool 45% - 350m2

5112.11.08 Wool 100% - ll0m2 Free Free 99 997166B 5/99 1/00
5112.11.08 Wool 100% - ll0m2

5112.11.08 Wool 100% - 210m2

5112.11.08 Wool 100% -2101112
5112.11.08 Wool 100% -210m2

5112.19.00 Wool 100% - ll0m2

60.01) 1. Ref: SM827-5, 100% polyester - 4000 metres Free Free 99 997075E 3/99 12/99
60.02) 2. Ref: FAR 98069/B, 100% polyester - 8000 metres

3. Ref:. KDN9318, 87% polyester, 13% spandex - 1000 metres
4. Ref: CK6916, 84% rayon, 16% nylon - 5000 mea’es

5. Ref. $900/89I-I, 100% polyester - 1000 metres
6. Ref: CHK1016/Disco, 100% polyester - 700 metres
7. Ref: JSC39261/Cobwab, 100% polyester - 1700 metres
8. Ref: 1949A/Web, 100% nylon - 700 melxes
9. Ref: JSC40222/12/Faulfline, 100% polyester - 600 metres
10. Ref: JSC40222/9/Oil Spill, 100% polyester -600 metres
11. Ref: 2510FG & 2001F, 100% cotton - 821 metres
12. Ref: 6173, 93% cotton 7% elasthan - 50 metres
13. Ref: Aponic, 100% polyamide - 500 metres
14. Ref: 1999/35C Inf’ccmer, 100% polyester - 500 metres
15. Ref AH-J7215/0"2, 100% polyester - 6000 metres

16. Ref: KTP-786-2 68% acrylic, 17% nylon, 15% polyester - 1614 metres
IM 6002.30.12 Malange polyester/spandex Imit - 1700 metres only Free Free 99 997098D 4/99 12/99

IM

IM
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Tariff
Item Description of Goods

TItlRD SCItEDULE
Concession Approvals Withdrawn

Rates of Duty
Normal Pref.

Part
II
Re£

Ref.
No.

Effective
From To

3926.20 Ad valorem ... Tariff
3926.40.09) Electrical ... ornaments
8543.89.90)
5112.11.08) Wool 100% ... 150m2

5112.19.00)
5112.30.08)
5112.90.08)
5515.92.29)
61.01) Ad valorem ... Tariff

61.02)
61.03)
61.04)
61.05)
61.06)
61.07)
61.08)
61.09)
61.10)
61.12)
61.14)
62.01)

62.03)
62.05)
62.07)
62.08)
62.11)
62.12)
6115.11.09) Ad valorem ... Tariff
6115.12.09)
6115.19.09)
6115.93.19)
6115.93.39)
6115.93.09) Ad valorem ... Tariff

6115.99.09)
6202.92.09) Ad valorem ... Tariff

6202.93.09)
6204.32.09) Ad valorem ... Tariff

6204.33.09)
6204.52.09)

6204.53.09)
6204.59.09)
6204.61.09)
6204.62.09)
6204.63.09)
6204.69.09)
6206.10.09) Ad valorem ... Tariff
6206.30.09)
6206.40.09)
6206.90.09)

6206.10.19) Ad valorem ... Tariff
6206.30.19)
6206.40.19)
6206.90.19)
6210.10.09 Ad valorem ... Tariff
6210.50.09 Ad valocem ... Tariff

6215.10.09) Ad valorem ... Tariff
6215.20.09)

6215.90.09)
6402.19.11) Touch ... plastic

6402.19.19)
6402.99.11 )
6402.99.19)

6403.19.11)
6403.19.19)
6403.99.11 )
6403.99.19)
6404.11.21)
6404.11.29)
82.02 Blades ... blades
8418.61.00 Automatic ... products

996240K
993367A

997057G

996241H

996243D

996242F

996244B

996245L

996246J

996247G

996248E
996249C

996250G

996721E

996637E
996934K

6/99

6/99

.. 6/99

.. 6/99

6/99

6/99

6/99

6/99

6/99
6/99

6/99
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FIFTH SCIt~ULE
Automotive Filters

The following are amendments to the list of filters off, air, or fuel suited for use on internal combustion engines which may be admitted duty free under Part II of the tariff - Ref
996027K - Tariff heading 84.21.

Model O/E Number Application Effective Date
is (5/98)
Unless Otherwise
Stated

The following deletions:
PURALATOR AF 70 AIR
PURALATOR AF 1149 AIR
PURALATOR AF 1153 AIR
PURALATOR AF 3087 AIR
PURALATOR AF 3465 AIR
PURALATOR AF 3504 AIR
PURALATOR AF 3558 AIR
PURALATOR AF 3576 AIR
PURALATOR AF 3577 AIR
PURALATOR AF 3593 AIR
PURALATOR AF 4270 AIR
PURALATOR AF 4290 AIR
PURALATOR AF 4297 AIR
PURALATOR AF 4299 AIR
PURALATOR AF 4338 AIR
PURALATOR AF 4349 AIR
PURALATOR AF 4355 AIR
PURALATOR AF 4357 AIR
PURALATOR AF 4361 AIR
PURALATOR AF 4375 AIR
PURALATOR AF 4409 AIR
PURALATOR AF 4467 AIR
PURALATOR AF 4468 AIR
PURALATOR AF 4470 AIR
PURALATOR AF 4471 AIR
PURALATOR AF 4486 AIR
PURALATOR AF 4487 AIR
PURALATOR AF 4490 AIR
PURALATOR AF 4600 AIR
PURALATOR AF 4601 AIR
PURALATOR AF 4613 AIR
PURALATOR AF 4614 AIR
PURALATOR AF 4625 AIR
PURALATOR AF 4642 AIR
PURALATOR AF 4643 AIR
PURALATOR AF 4648 AIR
PURALATOR AF 4675 AIR
PURALATOR AF 4677 AIR
PURALATOR AF 4680 AIR

The following additions:
PURALATOR A20070 AIR
PURALATOR AI 1149 AIR
PURALATOR A31153 AIR
PURALATOR A23087 AIR
PURALATOR A23465 AIR
PURALATOR A13504 AIR
PURALATOR A43558 AIR
PURALATOR A13576 AIR
PUR.ALATOR A43577 AIR
PURALATOR A33593 AIR
PURALATOR A24270 AIR
PURALATOR A24290 AIR
PURALATOR A24297 AIR
PURALATOR A24299 AIR
PURALATOR A34338 AIR
PURALATOR A14349 AIR
PURALATOR A24355 AIR
PURALATOR A24357 AIR
PURALATOR A34361 AIR
PURALATOR A24375 AIR
PURALATOR A24409 AIR
PURALATOR A44467 AIR
PURALATOR A24468 AIR
PURALATOR A14470 AIR

5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5199
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99

5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
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Model O/E Number Application Effective Date
is (5/98)
Unless Otherwise
Stated

PURALATOR A24471 AIR

PURALATOR A34486 AIR
PURALATOR A34487 AIR
PURALATOR A24490 AIR
PURALATOR A4~o00 AIR
PURALATOR A24601 AIR
PURALATOR A34613 AIR
PURALATOR A24614 AIR
PURALATOR A34625 AIR
PURALATOR A24642 AIR
PURALATOR A44643 AIR
PURALATOR A24648 AIR
PURALATOR A24675 AIR
PURALATOR A24677 AIR
PURALATOR A24680 AIR

5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99
5/99

* Category of Approval: A General Approval
CE - Capital Equipment
GT - Goods in Transit
IM - Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply
IP Inadequate Production
MS Manufacturers’ Samples
RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession
S - Shortfall
SS - Special Situation
V - Variation of Existing Concession
X - Administrative Amendment

NOTE

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and goods as listed in the Fifth Schedule to this notice
will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 3rd day of June 1999. V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Commerce
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